~y

AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO LEASE NO., 5576
PARCELS 23S AND 243, MARINA DEL REY

242

THIS AMENDMENT TO LEASE made and entered into this 2

day of (—D‘P(‘ (/A Q)sz » 19683

BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY QF LOS ANGELES hereinafter
called "County,"

AND WEND INVESTMENT COMPANY, a joint
venture, hereinafter called@
"Lessee,"
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on May 4, 1962, the predecessors in interest of the
Lessee and County entered into a lease of certaln premises now known
as Parcels 235 and 24S, Marina del Rey, as more particularly described
in Exhibit "A" to Amendment No. 6 to said lease and incorporated
herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid lease was amended on April 3, 1964
(Amendment No. 1), August 7, 1964 (Amendment No. 2), June 4, 1965
(Amendment No, 3), September 24, 1965 (Amendment No. 4), September 24,
1965 (Amendment No. 5) and February 27, 1968 (Amendment No. 6); and

WHEREAS, because of the many previous amendments to said lease,
it is the desire of the parties foy purposes of clarification to
rewrite this lease incorporating all of the applicable portions of
sald Amendments No. 1 through No. 6, and to facilitate such revision,
it is necessary to make certain further modifications in the existing
lease as indicated hereinbelow; and

WHEREAS, modifications are herelnbelow made to Sections 1, 5,
6, 7, 11, 12, 15, 18, 21, 22 and Section 50 is added to this lease,
such modifications and additions being further indicated by brackets
in this Amendment No. 7; and

WHEREAS, Lessee desires that the existing leasehold be further
divided into two separate leasehold estates to facilitate the further
development of said premises and to provide for the financing thereof;

and iy

S | iy n 5o e ey ey
[ VRS LA TS 1Y

=

NOV 20 1968

e,
JAMES 8, MIZE
E(LCUTIVE Qr=.CR



WHEREAS, the total square foot area of said parcel was pre-
viously incorrectly stated in saild lease and it is the desire of the
parties hereto to restate correctly the total square foot area of
saild premises as 975,827 square feet; and

WHEREAS, in partial consideration of the division of said
leasehold into two separate leaseholds, Lessee agrees to the removal
from this lease of a certain 43,194 square foot portion of the lease-
hold estate necessary for the construction of proposed "Via Dolce",
which portion to be deleted is specifically indicated in Exhibit "B"
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, in order to implement the division of the remaining
930,633 square feet of said leasehold, it is necessary to amend the
lease to delete a total area of 513,156 square feet from the premises
demised herein, which portion to be deleted shall hereaffer be known
as Parcel 103R, Marina del Rey, and which shall be subject to a new
Amended Lease; and

WHEREAS, as a result of said deletion of said portlon of the
leasehold premises hereafter to be known as Parcel 103R, it is
necessary to redesignate the remaining premises covered by this lease
as Parcel 102R, Marina del Rey, and otherwise to amend the effective
legal description of said Parcel 102R as provided in Exhibit "A"
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, 1t is agreed that the corrected total area of said
Parcel 102R is 417,477 square feet and that Lessee shall pay rent as
provided by Section 12 hereinafter on 406,347 square feet, which area
excludes from said total area 11,130 square feet constituting that
certain right-of-way identified on said Exhibit "B" as "Dell Avenue";
it being further understood that sald total corrected area includes
that area previously allocated to slopes and embankments as specified
in Section 12 hereinafter, provided that the portion of said rent allo-
cable to that area constituting saild slopes and embankments will not
be due and owing until the commencement of construction by the Lessee

of anticipated developments on sald premises; and



WHEREAS, the parties agree to amend Section 5 of sald lease
in order to specifically provide therein that Lessee intends to com-
plete the development. of the demised premises by the construction of
improvements, the estimated cost of which shall not be less than the
sum of $2,500,000, which amount shall be applicable to the entire
total area of said Parcel 102R even in the event of any subsequent
subdivision of said parcel it being further understood that schematic
plans for the development of said parcel shall be submitted to County
prior to September, 1971; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the parties hereto to revise the .
rental pefcentages payable for certain categories of business activi-
ties.in order to increase the revenue to be derived by the County
from ﬁhe operation of the leasehold and in order to enable the Lessee
to attract onto his demised premises certain types of businesses which
at present are not able to operate on the premises because of the
rentals currently charged; and

WHEREAS, it is also the desire of the parties hereto to clarify
and amend certain language in the lease pertaining to percentage ren-
tals for the purpgose of making the lease more protective to the County
and Lessee; and

WHEREAS, in order to make the lease more compatible with the
requirements of financial lenders, it is the desire of the parties
hereto to amend Sections 21 and 22 of this lease in certaln respects;
and

WHEREAS, Lessee hags asserfed a bona fide claim against County
as more specifically described in Section 50b hereinbelow, and it is
the desire of the parties that this disputed claim be settled by com-
promige without admitting liability on the part of any party hereto,
1t being the intent of both parties to prevent and aveid litigation: a=

WHEREAS, in copnection with saild compromise; Lessee agrees.that
the legal descriptioﬁs for Parcels 102R, 103R, and 855, Marina del Rey,
will provide for the Joint usage for purposes of® ingress and egress of
that certain alley located between said Parcels 103R and 95S as more

particularly described and shown on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and

A-3



incorporated herein by reference, it being further understood that
County shall retain all existing rights it may have in the use of sgaid
alley including the right of access, fire access and rights-of-way for
utilities; and

WHEREAS, Lessee agrees to install a certain sewer system in
accordance with plans filed and approved by the County Engineer
entitled "Sanitary Sewers to be Constructed on Parcels 23S, 24S and
101, Marina del Rey," Private Contract No., 8183, further identified as
Job No. 0369.42 by the County Engineer, sald sewer to service Parcels
101, 102R, and 103R; it being further agreed that upon completion of
sald sewer construction, Lessee will dedicate same to County; and

WHEREAS, for the purposes of maintaining said sewer system
after completion and dedication to County, Lessee degires to grant to
County herein thosge certaln rights-of-way necessary to permit County to
maintain said sewer system as more particularly described in Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, in partial consideration of the aforementioned compro-
mise settlement, Lessee desires to walve, release, discharge, or re-
linquish any or all claims, actions, demands, damages, costs, and causes
of action of every kind and nature whatsoever which Lessee may have or
ever has had against the County, its officers, agents, or employees
arising out of the circumstances described in greater detail in Para-
graph 50b hereinbelow and as more specifically discussed therein; and

WHEREAS, in partial consideration of the aforementioned settle-
ment compromise, County agrees to credit Lessee in the amount of
$35,000 with such credit to accrue to Lessee through the abatement of
ménthly rentals due and owing on the demised premises until the full
credit of $35,000 has been exhausted;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that the terms and provisions

of the lease are as follows:

A-4



AMENDED LEASE

Z@HIS AMENDED LEASE, executed on the fourth day of May, 1962,
(with its term having previously commenced upon the first day of
April, 1962), by the County of Los Angeles, hereinafter called "County, "
and Wend Investment Company, a joint venture, hereinafter called
"Lessee," WITNESSETH:/

That in consideration of the terms, conditions, and covenants
herein contained, to be kept and performed by the parties hereto and
the strict, prompt and punctual performance of each of the terms, con-
ditions, and covenants by Lessee on his part agreed to be kept and
performed, County by these presents does lease and demise unto Lessee,
and Lessee by these presents does lease, hire, and take from County
the following described parcel of land, consisting of a total of
/B17,4777 square feet and situated in the Marina del Rey Small Craft
Harbor of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, more par-
lticularly described as follows, to wit: Z?Ercel Number 102R and more
particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated
herein./ -

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said leased premises for the term of this
lease and upon terms and conditions as follows:

1. DEFINITION OF TERMS,

The following words have in this lease the significance attached
to them in this paragraph, unless otherwise apparent from the context:
"BOARD" means the Board of Supervisors of the County of

Los Angeles,

“COMMISSION" means the Small Craft Harbor Advisory Commission
of the County of Los Angeles,

"COUNTY" means the County of Los Angeles.

"DEPARTMENT" means the Department of Small Craft Harbors of
the County of Los Angeles.

"DESIGN CONTROL BOARD" means the board appointed by the Board
of Supervisors to review and approve the architectural design and

arrangement of facilities constructed at Marina del Rey.



- Y ’ ‘ 4 . .
- i 2 t * * [ A 3
L o ] . l
' I, i . ‘ oy L h X L ! L8 1
! oy . .o0on o .
' f s k : ; |

"DIRECTOR" means the Directbr of the Department of Small Craft
Harbors of the County of Los Angeles,

"ENGINEER" means the County Engineer of the County of Los
Angeles,

The word "PROPERTY" includes both real and personal property.

The word "SECTION" means a section of this lease.

The words "SHALL" and "WILL" are mandatory and the word 'MAY"
is permissive, o

/The word "SUBLESSEE" includes licensee, permittee, and conces-
sionaire of or from Lessee with respect to any interest in the property
demised under thileease;7

Words and phrases contained herein shall be construed according
to the context and the approved usage of the English language, but
technical words and phrases, and such others as have acquired a pecu-
liar and appropriate meaning by law, or are defined in the preceding
paragraph of this Section, are to be construed according to such tech-
nical, peculiar, and appropriate meaning or definition,

Words used in this Lease in the present tense include the future
as well as the present; words used in the masculine gender include the
feminine and the neuter and the neuter includes the masculine and
feminine, the singular number includes the plural and the plural the
singular; the word "person" includes a corporation as well as a natural
person.

2; TERM,

The term of this Lease shall be sixty (60) years, commencing
upon the first day of April, A,D., 1962.

3. PURPOSE OR USE OF PROPERTY.

The leased premises shall be used only and exclusively for mul-
tiple and/or single residential units (hotel, motel, apartments, cabanas
or trailer-cabanas) and such other related uses and purposes incidental
thereto as are specifically approved and for no other purposes whatso-
ever without the written approval of County; the uses and purposes |
above listed are set forth to define the maximum contemplated scope
of permisgible uses and purposes, and their enumeration is not intended
to be authorization for any specific use or purpose,

2.



It is also expressly understood that the uses of the said
premises which are permitted hereinabove do not include the follow-
ing: A ~ Fuel Sales; and B - Boat or Vehicle Repair other than minor
servicing or owner maintenance.

There shall be no actual construction upon said premises except
that required by Sections 5 and 6 hereof, and except that additional
construction allowed upon approval of Director pursuant to Section 8
hereof,

Lessee shall conform to and abide by all rules and regulations
relating to the operations herein authorized and shall be subject at
all times to applicable rules, regulations, resolutions, ordinances
and statutes of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, the
Federal Government, and all other governmental agencles where appli-
cable; and where permits are required for such operations the same
must be first had and obtained from the regulatory body having juris-
diction thereof before such operation is undertaken.

4, ACTIVE PUBLIC USE.

The ultimate object of this lease is the complete and continuous
use of the premises herein demised by and for the benefit of the pub-
lic, without discrimination as to race or religion, the immediate
object being the development and realization of the greatest possible
revenue therefrom. It is agreed that said immediate and ultimate
objJects are consistent and compatible., Accordingly, Lessee covenants
and agrees that he will operate said premises fully and continuously
to the end that the public may enjoy maximum benefits and County may
obtain maximum revenue therefrom.

In the event of any dispute or controversy relating hereto, this
leagse shall be construed with due regard to the aforesaid objects.

5. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION.

th is expressly understood and agreed that the demised premises
shall be improved and put to a use or uses provided for in Section 3,
the total cost of which, including design and construction costs,
shall be estimated to be not less than TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED

THOUSAND DOLLARS ($2,500,000,00). It is further understood and agreed



that said minimum development amouht of $2,500,000,00 shall be appli-
cable to the entire area of the leasehold estate redesignated herein
as Parcel 1O0ZR, even in the event said leasehold is subsequently
further divided or modified with approval of County.

Lessee agrees fto file in orderly succession and in accordance
with the schedules set forth below, plans, specifications, and con-
struction cost estimates with the Director and Design Control Board
for review and approval. In the event that any submittal required
herein falls to achieve approval upon initial submittal, Lessee agrees
to revise such in accordance with the requirements outlined by
Director and/or Design Control Board and to resubmit same within
forty-five (45) days of receipt of rejection thereof from Director.
Said plans and specifications shall conform to applicable provisions -
of the Specifications and Minimum Standards of Architectural Treat-
ment and Construction for Marina del Rey as heretofore adopted by
the Board of Supervisors on January 31, 1961, and subsequent amend-
ments thereto and shall conform to standards generally accepted
in the architectural and engineering professions for such documents.
Failure to conform to such standards and requirements shall consti-
tute a deféult under this lease.

Prior to September 1, 1971, Lessee shall submit six (6)
sets of schematic plans, outline specificaticns, and‘construction
cost estimate summary clearly delineating the size, conformation,
and arrangement of all proposed improvements, the architectural
theme or design thereof. In addition to proposed improvements, said
plans shall show and identify property or lease lines and rights-
of-way or reservations nertinent to the premises demised hereunder.

Af'ter approval by Director and Design Control Board of said
schematie plans, speclfications, and cost estimates, Lessee shall
submit six (6) sets of preliminary plans, outline specifications,
and congtruction cost estimate summaries conforming to and expand-
ing on the description of' proposed improvements as delineated in

the approved schematic plans, Any significant difference in the



1
i

scope or intent of the developmené from that depicted on said
approved schematic plans shall be described and justified to the
satisfaction of Director and Design Control Board.

After approval of said preliminary plans by Director and
Design Control Board, Lessee shall file six (6) sets of complete
final plans, detailed specifications, and construction cost estimate
summaries, together with one set of appropriate structural com-
putations identical to those required by the Engineer incident to
issuance of building permits under provisions of the Los Angeles
County Uniform Building Code. Lessee may concurrently file dupli-
cate copies thereof with the Engineer together with applications for
building permits.

No consgtruction shall begin until said final plans and speci-
fications have been approved by Director, Design Control Board, and
Engineer. No modification shall be made to the work defined on
said final plans and specifications prior to approval thereof by
Director and, if subject to provisions of the Uniform Building Code,
the Engineer,/

6. REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

/Failure of Lessee to commence and complete the construction
contemplated herein or to perform fully any of the provisions or
requirements set forth in Section 5 hereinabove, shall not constitute
a material breach of thisg lease or a ground for termination thereof;
provided, however, that in the event Lessee chooses to undertake such
construction, Lessee shall commence and complete the construction in
accordance with said approved plans and specifications. For the
sole purpose of determining the application of full square foot
rental under the provisions of Section 12, as amended, all construc-
tion on these parcels shall be deemed completed by July 1, 1970,
regardless of whether the construction is in actual fact completed,
under planning or in progress,/

7. RENTAL PAYMENT SECURITY,

Zﬁounty hereby acknowledges receipt from Lessee of the sum of

SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY-SIX AND 54/100 DOLLARS ($7,246.54),

5.



T s N . 5 it * e
‘I, l‘ . “oL , e 4 A . ’ . i »
' IR . . ’ +
r al L
T [ L). . R

Said sum shall be retained by County as a guarantee to
cover delinquent rent, and shall be so applied. In the event all
or any part of said sum so deposited is applied against any rent
due and unpaid the Lessee shall reimburse said deposit, so that at
all times during the life of this lease said deposit shall be main-
tained. Fallure to maintain the full amount of said deposit shall
subject this lease to forfeiture. Upon forfeiture or termination
of this lease any portion of said deposit due the Lessee shall be
returned.

Lessee may substitute for said cash deposit to cover delin-
quent rent a corporate surety bond, issued by a surety company
licensed to transact business in the State of California or such
ofther bond or written undertaking satisfactory to County, in an
amount equal to sald deposit./

8. ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION,

Lessee may, at its own expense, make or construct, or cause
to be made or constructed, improvements other than those required
by Sections 5 and 6, additions, alterations, repairs, or changes in
the leased premises provided such proposed improvements, additions,
alterations, repairs, or changes are within the scope of permissible
uses set forth in Section 3, and further provided that each specific
proposed improvement, addition, alteration, repair, or change must
first have the written approval of Director. Director may refuse
permission for the construction of any proposed additional improve-
ment, addition, alteration, repair or change, and his decision will
be final.

If Director approves said proposed construction, Lessee shall
submit plans and specifications to Director and Engineer and may
commence construction upon receipt of written approval thereof from
Director, Design Control Board and Engineer and upon compliance with
such terms and conditions relating to the construction as Director

may impose.



- i N . B ¢
) ¥ : ki ) : jyo» i
‘«' i P fob Ry s 1 ! I
I W, b . ‘ N
. L

9. LANDSCAPING,.
lessee shall, at its own cost and expense and to the satis-
faction of County, install and maintain landscaping upon the demised
premises, A general layout of proposed landscaping shall be submitted
as part of the plans and specifications for all proposed improvements
of the site. This will include the landscaping of all areas between
any street and setback lines and such other areas as are necessary
fo create a pleasing development of the project as a whole, All
landscaping plans and layout must have the approval of Director,
Design Control Board and Engineer,
10, PERFORMANCE AND SURETY BONDS.
Lessee shall at its own cost and expense, furnish County two
(2) separate corporate surety bonds, in all respects satisfactory to
the County, as follows:
(a) Within ten (10) days prior to commencement of
any construction hereunder, Lessee shall fur-
nish a corporate surety performance bond,
issued by a surety company licensed to trans-
act business in the State of California, in
an amount equal to fifty per cent (50%) of the
contract price of any construction required of
Lessee pursuant to Sections 5 and 6, said bond
and said company to be in all respects, includ-
ing amount thereof, satisfactory to County,
naming Lessee as principal and company as
surety, and County as obligee, to assure full
and satisfactory performance by Lessee of
Lessee's obligation centained in Sections 5
and 6 to build, construct, and install improve-
ments and landscaping upon the demised premises,
(b) Within ten (10) days prior to commencement of
any construction hereunder, Lessee shall fur-

nish a corporate surety bond, issued by a surety



company licensed to transact business in the
State of California, with Lessee as principal,
and said company as surety, and County as obli-
gee, in a sum equal to fifty per cent {50%) of
the aforesaid contract price of any construction,
guaranteeing payment for all materials, pro-
vislions, provender, supplies, and equipment,
used in, upon, for or about the performance of
sald cohstruction work or for labor done thereon
of any kind whatsoever and protecting County
from any and all liability, loss or damages
arising from failure to make such payment, In
the event that Lessee employs a licensed con-
tractor for the construction hereinbefore required
and obtains from said contractor or contractors
similar bond or bonds in like amount, in all
respects satisfactory to County, County, upon
application by Lessgsee and upon the naming of
County as an additional obligee under such bond
or bonds, will accept said contractor's bonds in
lieu of the bonds otherwise required by this
paragraph and paragraph (a) of this Section.

The Legssee shall have the option to deposit

with the County of Los Angeles, cash or United
States Government securities in all respects
satisfactory to the County of Les Angeles in
lieu of any corporate surety bonds required
herein. Sald cash or securities shall be deemed
deposited with the County for all the purposes
enumerated herein and shall be so deposited for
the benefit of the County under the same terms
and conditions as set forth herein with respect

to corporate surety bonds.



1

Lo ) . :
. . . .o . f
» ' .o oo v . . Wt 4
g v i i ! .
: o .
i Lo s : . \
)

11, GROSS RECEIPTS,

/The term "gross receipts" as used in this lease is defined to
be all money, cash, receipts, assets, property or other things of
value, including but not limited to, gross charges, sales, rentalg,
fees and commissions made or earned, and all gross sums received or
earned by Lessee and all his assignees, sublessees, licensees, permit-
tees or concessionaires, whether collected or accrued, from any busi-
ness, use or occupation, or any combination thereof, originating,
transacted or performed, in whole or in part, on the premises, includ-
ing but not limited to, rental, the rendition or supplying of services,
and the sale of goods, wares or merchandise; less sales and excise
taxes applicable thereto, required to be collected by Lessee, his
assignees, sublessees, licensees and permittees in connection with the
rendering or supplying of services or goods, wares or merchandise,

Gross receipts shall not include fees, charges or rentals paid
to a Lessee by a sublessee where the gross receipts of such sublessee
are reported and subject to the percentage rental schedule set forth
in Section 13,

There shall be no deduction from gross receipts for any over-
head or cost or expense cof operation, such as, but without limitation
to, salaries, wages, cost of goods, interest, debt amortization, dis-
count, collection, credit card and bad debt charges, insurance and
taxes, except as specifically provided for herein,

Gross receipfs shall include the amount of any manufacturer's
or importer's excise tax included in the prices of any property or
material sold, even though the manufacturer or importer is also the
retailer thereof, and it is immaterial whether the amount of such
excise tax 1s stated as a separate charge., Gross receipts, however,
shall not include Federal, State, Municipal or other taxes collected
from the consumer as a separate charge and paid periodically by Lessee
to a governmental agency, accompanied by a tax return or statement,
but the amount of such taxes shall be shown on the books and records

elsewhere herein required to be maintained./



Cy : , Lo :
\ + : ' ]
Uy L, ' P ' ¢ i
. R .
.

12. SQUARE FOOT AND HOLDING RENTALS.

zﬁéssee shall pay to County an annual square foot rental
in twelve (12) equal monthly installments. Said installments shall
be due and payable in advance upon the first day of each calendar
month.

The annual square foot rental for the whole of the demised
premises shall be: (a) Eight and 5/10 cents ($0.085) per square
foot of land as to 171,039 square feet formerly a part of Parcel 23
including the slope area as shown on Exhibit "B", and (b) Ten
cents ($0.10) per square foot of land as to 235,308 square feet
formerly a part of Parcel 24 including the slope area as shown
on Exhibit "B", or the total of THIRTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIXTY-NINE
AND 12/100 DOLLARS ($38,069,12),

The annual sqguare foot rental shall start with the calendar
month next succeeding the date of substantial completion of the
improvements required to be constructed pursuant to Sections 5 and
6, or starting with the calendar month next succeeding the com-
mencement of use by the public of any of the improvements to be
constructed pursuant to Sections 5 and 6 or of any portion of the
premises herein demised.

Prior to the start of annual square fcot rental payments,
Lessee shall pay to County each month in advance a "holding rental"
consisting of one-third of the total monthly installment of square
foot rental.

It is understood and agreed that Lessee may desire to
complete the aforesaid improvements in stages and progressively to
commence public use of the various portions of sald improvements
and adjoining portions of the parcel herein demised ag the same
may be completed, In the event of such a program of progressive
completion and opening to public use, satisfactory to County,
the annual square foot rental for the portions completed and ¢opened
to use shall commence accordingly and shall be equitably adjusted
in the proportion that the ihprovements and areas completed and

opened to the public use bear to the whole improvement and area,

10,



L we L e
The decision of Director as to said equitable adjustment shall be
final.

In the event of the start of proportionate square loot
rentals under a program of progressive completion, as provided
for in this Section, the "holding rental' shall be abated for that
portion of the completed improvements and adjoining area thus made
subjJect to square foot rentals.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Section, it is
understood and agreed that full square foot rental shall commence
not later than July 1, 1970, regardless of whether said construc-
tion 18 complete, under planning or in progress, except that this
paragraph shall not apply to the 33,239 square feet of slope areas
described in the next paragraph unless Lessee commences construc-
tion,

Rent for 23,456 square feet at eight and 5/10 cents ($0.085)
per square foot and rent for 9,783 square feet at ten cents ($0.10),
or the total of TWQO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SEVENTY-TWO AND 06/100
($2,972.06) for those areas formerly referred to as the slope
areas shall be abated until construction of improvements commences
prior to July 1, 1970 in which case Lessee will pay holding rent
for this area until July 1, 1970, and full rent thereafter,.

For the purpose of commencing liability for said rent, the
determination of Director shall be final as to whether said improve-
ments have commenced or been substantially completed or whether any
of sald improvements or any portion of the premises are being used
by the public. No use by the public of any of said improvements
or of any adjoining porticons of the parcel hereby demised shall
be made until completion of said improvements as determined by
Director,

Lessee shall be credited in the amount of THIRTY-FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000.00) with such credit to accrue to Lessee
through the abatement of monthly rentals of Lessee's leasehold

until the full credit of THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($35,000,00)

is exhauateq47

11,



o * *'1:. . 1" o ") -
13. PERCENTAG&EN’IMS.' R .

Z:The square foot rental agreed upon in Section 12 is a minlmum
rental, payable in lawful money of the United States, The money
receivedﬂas square foot rental for any calendar month shall be appliled
to the payment of the percentage rental for said calendar month as pro-
vided for in this Section 13.

Within fifteen (15) days after the close of each and every
calendar month of the term hereof, Lessee shall pay to County a sum in
~ like money, less the amount of the monthly installment of annual square
/foot rental previously paid for sald calendar month under Section 12,
equal to the total of the following for said previous calendar month:

(a) TWENTY Per Cent (20%) of gross receipts from the
rental or other fees charged for the use of boat slips,
anchorages, moorings, dockslde gear lockers or storage

space, and such other facilitles and services anclllary

thereto as are provided in common to all tenants;

(b) TEN Per Cent (10%) of gross receipts from the
dry storage, launching, or retrieving of small boats, and
from rental of landside gear lockers or storage space;

(¢) SEVEN AND ONE-HALF Per Cent (73%) of gross

recelpts from fees, charges or rentals for occupancy of

gstructures including apartment unifts, hotel or motel accom-

modations, house trailers, and offices or similar space
utlilized for banking, financial, or investment activities;
internal clerical or administrative activitles of business
enterprises; real estate and insurance brokerage; or the
rendering of legal, medical, engineering, or similar pro-
fessional services; but excepting stores, shops or other
commercial establishments the gross receipts pertaining to
which are subject to percentage rentals and specifically
required or authorized to be reported under any other sub-
paragraphs of this section;

(d) ONE Per Cent (1%) of gross receipts from the
‘sale of new or used boats, boat trailers, house traillers

and traller- cabanas; said gross receipts shall include all

12,



\ L o @ .
credits given Qr used items taken in tragas part payment
for new items, as reflected in the bills of sale, but the
trade-in allowance for a used item taken in trade may be
deducted from the subsequent sale price of said used item
if said used item 1is sold within 120 days of the date of
the bill of sale which established said trade-in allowance;

(e) FIVE Per Cent (5%) of gross receipts from boat
brokerage and from marine insurance commissions where the
sale of insurance is conducted in conjunction with boat
sales and/or boat brokerage;

(f) TWENTY Per Cent (20%) of any commissions or fees
collected from itinerant vendors or from service enter-
prises based outside the demised premises;

(g) TWENTY Per Cent (20%) of gross receipts from ren-
tals or other fees charged for use of traller-cabana sites
and such other facilities and services ancillary thereto
as are provided in common to all tenants;

(h) TWENTY-FIVE Per Cent (25%) of any commissions or
other compensation paid to Lessee for the right to install
coln-operated vending or service machines or devices,
including pay telephones, or FIVE Per Cent (5%) of the
gross recelipts of any such coln-operated machines or
devices owned, rented, or leased by Lessee or his sublessee;

(i) TEN Per Cent (10%) of gross receipts from the
operation of a bar, tavern, cocktail lounge or other such
facility engaged primarily in the on-premises sale of alco-
holic beverages, except that gross receipts from such
facilities as are established and operated in conjunction
with a restaurant or similar food service facility on the
same premises may be reported under subsection (3);

(j) THREE Per Cent (3%) of gross receipts from the
operation of food service facilities, including bar or
cocktail lounge in conjunction with restaurant or similar

facility when food service is the primary purpose;

13.

'
L

X '
3



(k) — ouaﬁnonm—-mts ( Mi)gxkeach gallon.of

gasoline, diesel fuel or mixed fuel sold or SIX Per Cent (6%)
of gross receipts of such sales, whichever 1s the greater;.

(1) FIVE Per Cent (5%) of gross receipts from sales
by a fuel sales facility of petroleum or fuel products other
than those covered by subsection (k) above;

(m) FIFTEEN Per Cent (15%) of gross receipts from club
dues, initiation fees, and assessments, except that separate
assessments for capltal improvements are exempted;

(n) TWENTY Per Cent (20%) of gross recelpts from park-
ing fees;

(o) TEN Per Cent (10%) of gross receipts from the ren-
tal of boats, outboard motors, fishing tackle, and other
recreation equipment and from the sale of live bailt;

(p) THREE Per Cent (3%) of gross receipts from boat
haulout, repair, painting, and similar activities;

(q¢) FIVE Per Cent (5%) of gross receipts from fees,
charges or rentals from the leasing or charter of boats for
a term of six (6) months or more;

(r) SIX Per Cent (6%) of gross receipts from the opera-
tion of sportfishing boats;

(s) ONE Per Cent (1%) of gross receipts from the sale
of miscellaneous goods and services;

(t) FIVE Per Cent (5%) of gross receipts from any and
all other activities approved by Director which are not pro-

vided for in the preceding subparagraphs.

If the total of the percentage rentals agreed to be paid by
Lessee, when computed on an annual basis for any calendar year, 1is less
than the sum of all rental payments actually made by Lessee for saild cal-

endar year, Lessee shall be allowed credit for any amount by which the

payments actually made exceed the greater of (1) the sum of the square

foot rentals for the calendar year, or (2) the sum of percentage rentals

agreed to be paid, computed on an annual basis for the calendar year.

If any of the items, services, goods or facilitles mentioned in
subparagraphs (a) through (t) of this paragraph be provided by Lessee
or 1%5 sublessees,-assignees, licensees, concesalonaires or permitfees. -

14,



o """ P ® AP
without the usual charges therefor according to the price list or sche-
dule provided for in Section 16, or if said usual charge be not
collected in full, the proper amount thereof shall nevertheless be
included in the gross receipts reported by Lessee and 1ts sublessees,
asslgnees, licensees, concessionaires and permittees, and the appli-
cable percentage thereof paid to County;:7

14, RENT RENEGOTIATION TO MEET LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.

Section 504 of the Bond Resolution described in Section 46 of
this lease requires that each lease provide that the square foot ren-
tals and percentage rentals be subject to increase if and when the
Board of Superviscrs shall find and determine that such increase is
required to permit the County to meet its obligations under the terms
of said Bond Resolution.

In the event that the Board of Supervisors determines that it
is required to increase rentals to meet its obligations under the Bond
Resolution, it may increase the sqguare foot rentals and percentage ren-
tals provided for in this lease to the extent required to meet said
obligations, except that the Lessee shall bear no more than his propor-
tionate share of the total increase required to meet said obligations
as reasonably determined by the Director, and, in any event, the
amount of any such increase shall not exceed ten per cent (10%) of the
previcusly existing square foot rentals and percentage rentals.

Rental increases under this section shall not be made during the first
five (5) years of the term hereof nor more often than every ten (10)
years thereafter,

15. GENERAL RENT RENEGOTIATION AND ARBITRATION.

Except as provided 1n Section 14, the square foot and percent-
age rentals hercinbefore provided for shall apply and be in effect for

the first twenty-one (21) years of the term hereof. At the end

of said period, and at the end of every ten (10) year

period thereafter, the said rentals shall be readjusted as provided
hereinafter.
Such rentals shall be readjusted by Lessee and County, in

accordance with standards of and for fair market value hereinafter set

forth, at some time not more than nine (9) months and not less than

“+ r



‘ . N i
o [l A R ; V]
ot ' i’ ' .
' .- )
! ot . f

six (6) months before the beginning of each such perlod, in the event
Legsee and County cannot agree upon the readjustment of rentals, the
same shall be determined by a board of three-(3) real estate— - -
appraisers, one of whom shall be appointed by County, one by Lessee,
and the third by the two (2) appraisers 80 appointed.

If the rentals have not been readjusted by mutual agreement
within the three-month period above prescribed, County shall give to
Lessee a written notice demanding submissionzgf'any unresolved issuei:y'
to sald hoard of real estate appraisers and nominating the person to
act as real estate appraiser on behalf of County. UWithin fifteen (15)
davs from the service of such notice Lessee shall appoint its real
estate appralser and notify County of such appointment., If elther
party shall not have notified the other in writing of .the appointment
of 1ts real estate appralser, the Presiding Judge of the Superior
Court of the State of California, in and for the County of Los Angeles,.
shall, upon request of either party, appoint the real estate appralser
for the party so in default. If the two (2) real estate appraisers so
chosen shall be unable to agree upon the third real estate appraiser
within ten (10) days after the appointment of the second real estate
appraiser, the third real estate appraiser shall be appointed by the
Presiding Judge of said Superior Court upon request of elther party.
Any vacancy on the board of real estate appraisers shall be filled by
“ne party who or which made the orlginal appointment te the vacant
slace. If not so filled within ten (10) days from the commencement of
said vacancy, the vacant position shall be filled by the saiad
Presiding Judge upon request of either party.

The Board of real estate appraisers shall, immediately upon the
appointment of its members, enter upon the discharge of 1ts duties and
determine the amount of readjusted rentals and notify the partiles
thereof in writing within sixty (6C) days after its appointment. A
majority of the real estate appraisers who agree thereto may readjust
such rentals, such readjustment to be based upon a determination of
the fair market value of thls lease, taklng intc consideration the

uses permitted thereunder and all of its terms, conditions, and

3~



